

No. 20-1381

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW FOX, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, MERCER  
COUNTY, OHIO; JEFF GREY, SHERIFF, MERCER COUNTY,  
OHIO; AND J.K., CRIME VICTIM,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES SUMMERS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Ohio Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Elizabeth A. Well  
Christopher D. Woeste  
OHIO CRIME VICTIM  
JUSTICE CENTER  
3976 N. Hampton Dr.  
Powell, OH 43065  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
J.K.*

Amy B. Ikerd  
Matthew Fox  
MERCER COUNTY, OHIO  
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE  
119 N. Walnut St.  
Celina, OH 48522  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
Fox and Grey*

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Emily J. Kennedy  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners J.K.,  
Fox, and Grey*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT ABOUT THE EXISTENCE AND SCOPE OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY REGARDING INTIMATE SEXUAL INFORMATION .....	2
A. The Ohio Supreme Court Ordered Petitioners To Release Materials That The Sixth Circuit Holds They Must Protect.....	2
B. The Conflict Between The Ohio Supreme Court And The Sixth Circuit Is Part Of A Deeper Split About The Constitutional Right To Privacy Regarding Sexual Information .....	4
C. This Case Squarely Implicates The Split .....	7
II. THE PETITION IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION .....	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Agerter</i> , 353 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 1984).....	6
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	11
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Dillard v. O’Kelley</i> , 961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1071 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>Endy v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 975 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Fadjo v. Coon</i> , 633 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Hancock v. Cnty. of Rensselaer</i> , 882 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10
<i>James v. City of Douglas</i> , 941 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Leiser v. Moore</i> , 903 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Malleus v. George</i> , 641 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	11
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin.</i> <i>v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 894 (2020) .....	9
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	12
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	5, 11
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	5, 11
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5, 11
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 675 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<b>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
Ohio R. Crim. Proc. 16 .....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43(A)(1)(v) (LexisNexis 2020).....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3531 (3d ed. 2008) .....	10
